RESOLUTION NO. 2014-90

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO DELEGATE TRANSIT DIVISION STAFF TO APPLY FOR FY 2014 FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION (FTA) FUNDS FOR LOCAL AND COMMUTER E-TRAN SERVICE OPERATIONS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$980,622

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove operates a comprehensive transit system; and

WHEREAS, the City has been authorized to apply for Federal Transit Administration Section 5307 Urbanized Area Formula Grant funding to implement and support transit operations; and

WHEREAS, the Sacramento Area Council of Governments has approved the Sacramento Urbanized Area 5307 and 5339 programing recommendations for FY 2014 at their March 20, 2014, Board meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Sacramento Area Council of Governments has identified \$980,622 for Elk Grove in the Sub-allocation Split Letter for the Sacramento Urbanized Area for FY 2013-14.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove authorizes the City Manager to delegate Transit Division Staff to apply for FY 2014 Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funds for local and commuter e-tran service operations in the amount of \$980,622.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 23rd day of April 2014.

JAMES COOPER, VICE MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-90

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on April 23, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California